UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
L1138               Preliminary                                     CMOS IC
www.unisonic.com.tw                           1 of 7
Copyright © 2014 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R502-323.g
HIGH OUTPUT CURRENT CMOS
VOLTAGE REGULATOR WITH
HIGH RIPPLE-REJECTION AND
LOW DROPOUT

* With over current protector
* With thermal shutdown circuit
 ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Number
Package Packing
Lead Free Halogen Free
L1138L-xx-AB5-R L1138G-xx-AB5-R SOT-89-5 Tape Reel
L1138L-xx-S08-R L1138G-xx-S08-R SOP-8 Tape Reel
xx: Output Voltage, refer to Marking Information.
L1138                 Preliminary                                     CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 7
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-323.g
 MARKING INFORMATION
PACKAGE VOLTAGE CODE MARKING
SOT-89-5
12: 1.2V
25: 2.5V
28: 2.8V
35: 3.5V
36: 3.6V
45: 4.5V
50: 5.0V
SOP-8
  U T C
     L 1 1 3 8
Date Code
Voltage Code
Lot Code
L: Lead Free
G: Halogen Free
 PIN CONFIGURATION
 PIN DESCRIPTION
FOR SOT-89-5 Package
PIN NO. PIN NAME DESCRIPTION
1 ON/OFF Shutdown Pin
2 GND Ground Pin
3 NC No Connection, NC pin is electrically open and can be connected VIN and VSS
4 VIN Input voltage Pin
5 VOUT Output voltage Pin
FOR SOP-8 Package
PIN NO. PIN NAME DESCRIPTION
1,2,3 VOUT Output voltage Pin (Note 1)
4 GND Ground Pin
5 ON/OFF Shutdown Pin
6,7,8 VIN Input voltage Pin (Note 2)
Note: 1. Short pins 1, 2, 3
2. Short pins 6, 7, 8
L1138                 Preliminary                                     CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 7
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-323.g
 BLOCK DIAGRAM
ON/OFF
ON/OFF
Circuit
Reference
Voltage Circuit
+
-
Overcurrent Protector
Thermal Shutdown
VSS
VOUT
VIN
Parasitic
 diode
L1138                 Preliminary                                     CMOS IC
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               4 of 7
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-323.g
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING(TA = 25°C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Input Voltage
VIN VSS -0.3~VSS+7 V
VON/OFF VSS -0.3~VIN+0.3 V